

# In the Supreme Court of Nevada

VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC, A NEVADA  
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY d/b/a  
CENTENNIAL HILLS HOSPITAL MEDICAL  
CENTER,

Appellant,

vs.

DWAYNE ANTHONY MURRAY, individually,  
and as heir, guardian, and natural parent of  
BROOKLYN LYSANDRA MURRAY, and as  
special administrator of the Estate of  
LAQUINTA ROSETTE WHITLEY-MURRAY,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Apr 23 2021 06:05 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
Supreme Court  
Case Nos. 79658, 80113, 80968

District Court Case Nos.  
A-14-699586-C & A-14-699612-C  
(Consolidated)

APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

## APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**HALL PRANGLE & SCHOONVELD, LLC**

MICHAEL E. PRANGLE (SBN 8619)  
JONQUIL L. WHITEHEAD (SBN 10,783)  
1160 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 200  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144  
(702) 889-6400

**GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP**

KENDYL T. HANKS (Adm. *Pro Hac Vice*)  
300 West Sixth Street, Suite 2050  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 320-7200

KARA B. HENDRICKS (SBN 7743)  
TAMI D. COWDEN (SBN 8994)  
10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Ste. 600  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135  
(702) 792-3773

*Counsel for Appellant*  
*Valley Health System, LLC d/b/a Centennial Hills Hospital Medical*

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	xv
Routing Statement .....	xvi
Issues Presented .....	xvii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Ms. Murray Is Admitted Suffering A Sickle Cell Crisis And Her Doctors Order Toradol For Pain.....	3
B. Nurses Administer Toradol According To Physician Orders And Hospital Procedure.....	4
C. Ms. Murray Suffers Cardiac Arrest And Dies In The Hospital.....	5
II. Procedural History.....	5
A. The Complaint.....	5
1. Plaintiffs bring wrongful death and professional negligence claims. ....	5
2. Plaintiffs add a fiduciary duty claim alleging only intentional understaffing. ....	6
B. The Trial.....	8
1. Medical experts testified that the Toradol dosage timing breached the professional standard of care.....	8
2. Plaintiffs' experts offer undisclosed opinions criticizing the Medication Administration Procedure. ....	9
3. The Medication Administration Procedure was edited, approved, and executed by medical professionals exercising medical judgment. ....	9

4.	In providing care to Ms. Murray, Centennial medical staff exercised medical judgment in accordance with the Procedure. ....	12
C.	The Verdict. ....	14
1.	\$16,210,00 in compensatory damages for professional negligence, for which Centennial is apportioned 65% fault. ....	14
2.	Intentional breach of fiduciary duty by Centennial employees. ....	15
3.	\$32,420,000 in punitive damages solely in connection with the fiduciary duty finding. ....	16
D.	The Final Judgment. ....	17
1.	The district court initially rejects Plaintiffs’ fiduciary duty claim and applies Chapter 41A. ....	17
2.	The district court reinstates the fiduciary duty claim based solely on the Medication Administration Procedure and declines to apply Chapter 41A. ....	18
E.	The Special Orders. ....	19
	Summary of the Argument .....	19
	Argument.....	22
I.	The District Court Erred In Entering Judgment Against Centennial For Intentional Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.....	22
A.	The District Court Erred In Holding Hospitals Owe A Heightened Fiduciary Duty To Patients In The Administration Of Medication. ....	23
B.	Plaintiffs Did Not Plead Or Prove A Claim For Intentional Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Based On The Medication Administration Procedure.....	27
II.	Chapter 41A Applies Even If The Jury’s Fiduciary Duty Finding Is Upheld. ....	28
A.	Nevada voters enacted KODIN to protect health care providers from excessive verdicts and ensure the availability of medical services. ....	29

B.	Under <i>Szymborski</i> and <i>Curtis</i> , the gravamen of Plaintiffs’ claim is professional negligence subject to Chapter 41A. ....	30
1.	Plaintiffs’ fiduciary duty claim (based on procedure for Toradol administration) is inextricably intertwined with professional negligence (Toradol administration).....	32
2.	Plaintiffs offered expert medical testimony that the Medication Administration Procedure was “flawed.” .....	33
3.	Centennial medical staff exercised medical judgment in relation to the Medication Administration Procedure. ....	34
4.	Neither motive nor intent exempt a professional negligence claim from Chapter 41A.....	36
C.	Chapter 41A requires the noneconomic damages be reduced to \$350,000, and all compensatory damages reduced by 35% according to the jury’s apportionment of fault.....	38
III.	The Court Should Reverse or Reduce the Punitive Damages Award.....	39
A.	Neither The Evidence Nor The Jury’s Findings Supports An Award Of Punitive Damages. ....	40
1.	There is no clear and convincing evidence to support punitive damages against Centennial.....	40
2.	Ratification of employee conduct was not proven or found by the jury. ....	42
3.	The sole basis for the punitive damage award is unsupported by the pleadings. ....	45
B.	Alternatively, The Punitive Damage Award Must Be Substantially Reduced Because They Are Recoverable Only By The Estate Under The Wrongful Death Statute.....	45
C.	Punitive Damages Are Noneconomic Damages Subject To The Cap in NRS 41A.035. ....	48
IV.	Alternatively, Centennial is Entitled to a New Trial or Remittitur.....	50

A.	The Erroneous Admission Of Undisclosed And Prejudicial Expert Testimony Warrants A New Trial. ....	50
B.	The Excessive Verdict, Driven By Passion And Prejudice, Warrants A New Trial Or Remittitur.....	52
V.	To The Extent The Final Judgment Awarded Prejudgment Interest on Future Damages, This Court Should Reverse For Plain Error. ....	55
VI.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Any, Or Alternatively, Excessive Attorney’s Fees And Additional Costs.....	57
1.	Centennial’s rejection of Plaintiffs’ \$300,000 offer was not “grossly unreasonable” or in “bad faith.” .....	59
2.	The \$511,200 attorney’s fee award is excessive.....	62
	Conclusion .....	66
	Certificate of Compliance with NRAP 28 and 32 .....	68
	Certificate of Service .....	69
	Addendum .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>569 East County Blvd. LLC v. Backcountry Against the Dump, nc., 6 Cal. App. 5th 426, 212 Cal. Rptr. 3d 304 (2016)</i> .....	64
<i>Albert H. Wohlers &amp; Co. v. Bartgis, 114 Nev. 1249, 969 P.2d 949 (1998)</i> .....	54
<i>Albios v. Horizon Communities, Inc., 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006)</i> .....	57
<i>Alcantara v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 130 Nev. 252, 321 P.3d 912 (2014)</i> .....	47
<i>Alsenz v. Clark County School Dist., 109 Nev. 1062, 864 P.2d 285 (1993)</i> .....	46
<i>Awai v. Kotin, 872 P.2d 1332 (Colo. App. 1993)</i> .....	26
<i>Beach v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 958 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Nev. 2013)</i> .....	63
<i>Beattie v. Thomas, 99 Nev. 579, 668 P.2d 268 (1983)</i> .....	58, 62
<i>Bergen v. F/V St. Patrick, 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	49
<i>BMW of North America Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)</i> .....	48
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan, 122 Nev. 556, 138 P.3d 433 (2006)</i> .....	54
<i>Boone v. William W. Backus Hosp., 272 Conn. 551, 864 A.2d 1 (2005)</i> .....	32

<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	62, 63, 64
<i>Christian Research Institute v. Alnor</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1315, 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 866 (2008).....	64
<i>Coddington v. Clark</i> , DKT. No. 72973, 2018 WL 5617924 (Nev. Oct. 29, 2018) (Unpublished Disposition).....	47
<i>In re Complaint of Brennan Marine, Inc., For Exoneration From, or Limitation of, Liability</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Minn. 2015) .....	49
<i>Coughlin v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1047 (D. Nev. 1995) .....	46, 48
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Thitchener</i> , 124 Nev. 725, 192 P.3d 243 (2008) .....	39, 40, 42
<i>Estate of Curtis v. S. Las Vegas Med. Invs., LLC</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 39, 466 P.3d 1263 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D &amp; D Tire v. Ouellette</i> , 131 Nev. 462, 352 P.3d 32 (2015) .....	22
<i>D.A.B. v. Brown</i> , 570 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. App. 1997).....	26, 36
<i>Dolorfino v. Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nev.</i> , Dkt. No. 72443, 2019 WL 5390460 (Nev. Oct. 21, 2019) (unpublished disposition) .....	30
<i>Egan v. Chambers</i> , 299 P.3d 364 (Nev. 2013) .....	30, 37
<i>Emmons v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 480 (S.D. Wyo. 1982) .....	49
<i>Fernandez v. Kozar</i> , 107 Nev. 446, 814 P.2d 68 (1991) .....	46

<i>FGA, Inc. v. Giglio</i> , 128 Nev. 271, 278 P.3d 490 (2012).....	52
<i>Fidler v. Hollywood Park Operating Co.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 483, 272 Cal. Rptr. 895 (1990).....	53
<i>Fierle v. Perez</i> , 125 Nev. 728, 219 P.3d 906 (2009), <i>overruled on other grounds by Egan v. Chambers</i> , 299 P.3d 364 (Nev. 2013).....	37
<i>Fraternity Fund, Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management, LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D. N.Y. 2007) .....	43
<i>Frazier v. Drake</i> , 131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d 365 (Nev. App. 2015) .....	65
<i>Garcia v. Coffman</i> , 946 P.2d 216 (N.M. App. 1997) .....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Palo Verde Mental Health Services</i> , 162 Ariz. 387, 783 P.2d 833 (Ariz. App. 1989).....	26
<i>Grosjean v. Imperial Palace, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 349, 212 P.3d 1068 (2009) .....	53
<i>Guzman v. Johnson</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 13, ___ P.2d ___, 2021 WL 1152875 (2021).....	27
<i>Hales v. Pittman</i> , 576 P.2d 493 (Ariz. 1978) .....	26
<i>Hallmark v. Eldridge</i> , 124 Nev. 492, 189 P.3d 646 (2008).....	50
<i>Ho Chan Jung v. Mode Tour Saipan Corp.</i> , 2017 MP 18, 23 (N. Mar. I. 2017) .....	49
<i>Hoopes v. Hammargren</i> , 102 Nev. 425, 725 P.2d 238 (1986) .....	24, 25, 37, 42
<i>Humboldt Gen. Hosp. v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 132 Nev. 544, 376 P.3d 167 (2016) .....	28, 36

<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>Israyelyan v. Chavez</i> , Dkt. No. 78415, 2020 WL 3603743 (Nev. July 1, 2020) (unpublished disposition) .....	23
<i>J.C. Penney Co. v. Gravelle</i> , 62 Nev. 434, 155 P.2d 477 (1945) .....	43
<i>Jacobson v. Manfredi by Manfredi</i> , 100 Nev. 226, 679 P.2d 251 (1984).....	56
<i>Johnson v. ASK Trucking, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1114247 (C.D. Ill.) .....	43
<i>Lee v. Ball</i> , 116 P.3d 64 (Nev. 2005) .....	55
<i>Lesa, LLC v. Fam. Tr. of Kimberley &amp; Alfred Mandel</i> , No. 15-CV-05574-KAW, 2016 WL 1446770 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2016).....	49
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d 970 (2008).....	53
<i>Lira v. Davis</i> , 832 P.2d 240 (Colo. 1992).....	48
<i>Logan v. Abe</i> , 131 Nev. 260, 350 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	63
<i>LVMPD v. Yeghiazarian</i> , 128 Nev. 760, 312 P.3d 503 (2013).....	57, 63
<i>McCoy v. Wesley Hospital &amp; Nurse Training School</i> , 188 Kan. 325, 362 P.2d 841 (1961) .....	26
<i>Moore v. Regents of University of California</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 120, 793 P.2d 479 (1990) .....	26
<i>Neade v. Portes</i> , 739 N.E.2d 496 (Ill. 2000) .....	26, 36

<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007) .....	39, 50
<i>Nevada Indep. Broadcasting Corp. v. Allen</i> , 99 Nev. 404, 664 P.2d 337 (1983) .....	52
<i>Nittinger v. Holman</i> , 119 Nev. 192 (Nev. 2003) .....	44
<i>O’Neal v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 217CV02765APGGWF, 2018 WL 4088002 (D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2018) .....	37
<i>Oehlerich v. Llewellyn</i> , 647 S.E.2d 399 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007) .....	26
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981) .....	44
<i>Orsini v. Larry Moyer Trucking, Inc.</i> , 833 S.W.2d 366 (Ark. 1992) .....	54
<i>Palms W. Hosp. Ltd. P’ship v. Burns</i> , 83 So. 3d 785 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	36
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	26, 36
<i>Perelman v. State</i> , 115 Nev. 190, 981 P.2d 1199 (1999) .....	44
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	54
<i>Pizarro-Ortega v. Cervantes-Lopez</i> , 133 Nev. 261, 396 P.3d 783 (2017) .....	51
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Hires</i> , 107 Nev. 317, 810 P.2d 790 (1991) .....	55
<i>Rhodes v. Sutter Health</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	43

<i>Sanders v. Sears-Page</i> , 131 Nev. 500, 354 P.3d 201 (Nev. App. 2015) .....	51
<i>Schwartz v. Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nevada</i> , Dkt. Nos. 77554, 77666, 2020 WL 1531401, at *1–2 (Nev. Mar. 26, 2020) (unpublished disposition) .....	32, 37
<i>Shorter v. City of Las Vegas</i> , No. 216CV00971KJDCWH, 2019 WL 266285 (D. Nev. Jan. 17, 2019) .....	37
<i>Sparks v. Alpha Tau Omega Fraternity, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 287, 255 P.3d 238 (2011) .....	22
<i>Spoor v. Serota</i> , 852 P.2d 1292 (Colo. App. 1992) .....	27
<i>Sprouse v. Wentz</i> , 105 Nev. 597, 781 P.2d 1136 (1989) .....	45
<i>Stalk v. Mushkin</i> , 125 Nev. 21, 199 P.3d 838 (2009) .....	24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	48
<i>Stickler v. Quilici</i> , 98 Nev. 595, 655 P.2d 527 (1982) .....	56, 57
<i>Stutts v. Cty. of Lyon</i> , No. 319CV00552MMDCLB, 2020 WL 1904581 (D. Nev. Apr. 17, 2020) .....	37
<i>Szymborski v. Spring Mtn. Treatment Ctr.</i> , 133 Nev. 638, 403 P.3d 1280 (Nev. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tam v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Thunder</i> , 116 Nev. 968, 13 P.3d 43 (2000) .....	23, 39

<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 130 Nev. 22, 317 P.3d 828 (2014).....	55
<i>Tucker v. Marcus</i> , 142 Wis.2d 425, 418 N.W.2d 818 (1988).....	48
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Walker v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas.</i> , No. 20-CIV-171-RAW, 2020 WL 6205841 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 22, 2020).....	49
<i>Walton v. Nova Information Systems</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Tenn. 2007).....	49
<i>Wells v. Shoemake</i> , 64 Nev. 57, 177 P.2d 451 (1947).....	46
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>Wickliffe v. Sunrise Hosp., Inc.</i> , 101 Nev. 542, 706 P.2d 1383 (1985).....	24, 35
<i>Yamaha Motor Co., U.S.A. v. Arnoult</i> , 114 Nev. 233, 955 P.2d 661 (1998).....	58
<i>Zhang v. Barnes</i> , Dkt. No. 67219, 2016 WL 4926325, at *4 (Nev. Sept. 12, 2016) (unpublished disposition).....	28
<i>Zohar v. Zbiegien</i> , 130 Nev. 733, 334 P.3d 402 (2014).....	28, 29, 30

**Statutes**

NRS 17.130.....	55, 56
NRS 18.005.....	19, 64, 65
NRS 41A.009.....	23, 70
NRS 41A.011.....	49, 71

NRS 41A.015 .....	23, 71
NRS 41A.031 .....	50
NRS 41A.035.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 41A.045.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 41.085.....	6, 46–47, 60, 70
NRS 41A.100 .....	23
NRS 42.001.....	72
NRS 42.005 .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 42.007 .....	43, 44, 73
NRS 50.275.....	51, 65
NRS 127.130.....	56
NRS 439B.220 .....	41
NRS 449.476.....	35
NRS 450.715(2) .....	41
<b>Regulations</b>	
42 CFR 482.23(c) .....	35
NAC 449.340 .....	35
NAC 449.349 .....	35
